

16

No. 87-998

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

APR 21 1988

JOSEPH F. SPANGL, JR.
CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

CITY OF RICHMOND,

Appellant,

v.

J. A. CROSON COMPANY,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
OHIO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
CAROLINA, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA,
WISCONSIN, WYOMING and the
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
As Amici Curiae In Support of Appellant**

O. PETER SHERWOOD
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT ABRAMS
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

Room 23-160

SUZANNE M. LYNN
MARJORIE FUJIKI
MARLA TEPPER
Assistant Attorneys General

120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 341-2242

(For Further Appearances, See Inside Cover)

3372

JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP
Attorney General of
California
1515 K Street, Suite 511
Sacramento, California
95814

JOSEPH I. LIEBERMAN
Attorney General of
Connecticut
30 Trinity Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

FREDERICK D. COOKE
Corporation Counsel
District of Columbia
The District Building
1350 Penn. Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

NEIL F. HARTIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

JAMES M. SHANNON
Attorney General of
Massachusetts
1 Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, III
Attorney General of
Minnesota
102 State Capitol
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

W. CARY EDWARDS
Attorney General of New
Jersey
Richard J. Hughes Justice
Complex CN080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR.
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

DAVE FROHNMAYER
Attorney General of Oregon
100 Justice Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

JAMES E. O'NEIL
Attorney General of
Rhode Island
72 Pine Street
Providence, Rhode Island
02903

T. TRAVIS MEDLOCK
Attorney General of South
Carolina
Rembert Dennis Office
Building
1000 Assembly Street
Columbia, South Carolina
29211

KENNETH O. EIKENBERRY
Attorney General of
Washington
Highways Licenses Building,
Seventh Floor
Mail Stop PB71
Olympia, Washington 98504

CHARLES G. BROWN
Attorney General of West
Virginia
L & S Building
812 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia
25301

DONALD HANAWAY
Attorney General of
Wisconsin
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

JOSEPH B. MEYER
Attorney General of
Wyoming
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. States and Localities Should Not be Required to Engage in Judicial-Type Factfinding Prior to Implementing Race-Conscious Remedial Measures	5
A. States and Localities Have a Compelling Interest in Eradicating Discrimination and the Power and Duty to Adopt Race-Conscious Remedial Measures	6
B. States and Localities Should Not be Required to Engage in Contemporaneous Factfinding	7
C. In Allocating the Burden of Proof, the Challenger Should be Required to Demonstrate the Illegality of the Locality's Plan	10
D. Localities Should be Accorded Latitude in Determining that a Need for a Remedial Measure Exists	11
1. Localities Should Not be Restricted in the Type of Evidence They May Consider as a Basis for a Race-Conscious Program	14

	Page
2. States and Localities May Have Compelling Interests in Implementing Race-Conscious Measures Aside from Remediating Past Discrimination	14
3. The Findings Supporting Richmond's Enactment are Sufficient to Uphold It	15
II. The City of Richmond's MBE Set-Aside Program is Narrowly Tailored to Accomplish its Purpose	17
A. Relationship Between Percentage of Minority Subcontractors and the Relevant Population or Work Force	18
B. Flexibility and Availability of Waiver Provisions	19
C. Impact of the Relief on the Rights of Third Parties	19
III. State Programs and Federally Funded Programs Should Not be Reviewed According to Different Standards	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	2
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1971)	14
<i>Associated General Contractors v. City of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Associated General Contractors v. Altshuler</i> , 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 957 (1971)	12, 15
<i>Bi-Metallic Co. v. Colorado</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .	7
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	13
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1943)	10
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	6
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	6
<i>Illinois Builders Association v. Ogilvie</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D. Ill. 1971)	22
<i>J. Edinger & Son v. City of Louisville, Kentucky</i> , 802 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1442 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Kromnick v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 739 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984)	22

	Page
<i>Local 28 Sheet Metal Workers v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3019 (1986)	17
<i>Local No. 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3063 (1986)	8
<i>M.C. West, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 522 F. Supp. 338 (N.D. Tenn. 1981)	13, 14
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 572 F. Supp. 1516 (D. N.J. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1960).....	10
<i>Ohio Contractors Association v. Keip</i> , 713 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1983)	6, 7, 14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) ..	8
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	10, 15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1981)	13
<i>Schlib v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	10
<i>Schmidt v. Oakland Unified School District</i> , 662 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 457 U.S. 594 (1982)	7
<i>South Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 723 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 871 (1984)	7, 14

<i>S. W. Washington Chapter, National Electrical Contractors Association v. Pierce</i> , 100 Wash.2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983)	10
<i>Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1978)	8
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1956) ..	6
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..	18, 19
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1053 (1987) ..	4, 5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1977)	6, 8, 15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1842 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
— CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	5, 9
New York Constitution, Article IX § 2	6
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. §§ 407, 408	9
Public Works Employment Act of 1977, § 103 (f)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 6705 (f)(2)	12, 18, 22
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	8, 9

	Page
STATE STATUTES:	
Cal. Gov't Code § 8790.70 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1988) . . .	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 14132, eff. Jan. 1, 1989, 1988 Cal. Stats. Ch. 9	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16850, eff. Jan. 1, 1989, 1988 Cal. Stats. Ch. 61	2
Cal. Pub. Cont. Code § 10108.5 (West 1988)	2
Cal. Pub. Cont. Code § 10115, eff. Jan. 1, 1989, 1988 Cal. Stats. Ch. 61	2
Cal. Pub. Cont. Code § 10470 (West 1988)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 32-9e(b) (1987)	3
D.C. Code § 1-1141 <i>et seq.</i> (1987 Repl. Vol.)	3
Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 127 ¶ 132-600 <i>et seq.</i> (1985) . .	3
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 23A § 39-44 (West Supp. 1988) and Exec. Order No. 237, Mass. Admin. Reg. 509 (1984)	3
Minn. Stat. § 16B.19 (5)(6) (1986)	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. 58:11B-26, 5:12-186 (West Supp. 1987)	3
N.Y. Exec. Order 21 (1983)	2
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 1266-c 14(a)(i) (McKinney 1986)	2
N.Y. Transp. Law § 428 (2) (McKinney 1983) . . .	2
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 6267 (McKinney 1983) . . .	2

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 122.71E, 123.151, 125.081	3
Oreg. Stat. §§ 279.059, 200.005, 200.045	3
R.I. Gen. Laws 37-14.1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
S.C. Act # 170 (1987); § 11-35-5010 of Code of Laws of S.C. (1976, as amended)	3
Wash. Rev. Code 539.19, Wash. Admin. Code. R. § 326-30-039	3
Wis. Stat. §§ 560.036, 16.75 (3M), 16.855 (10M), 16.87 (2) (1985-86)	3
OTHER SOURCES:	
Cover, <i>Dispute Resolution: A Forward</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 910 (1979)	13
Fletcher, <i>The Discretionary Constitution: Institutional Remedies and Judicial Legitimacy</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 635 (1982)	7
Note, <i>A Madisonian Interpretation of the Equal Protection Doctrine</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 1403 (1982) ..	8
Note, <i>Principles of Competence: The Ability of Public Institutions to Adapt Remedial Affirmative Action Plans</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 581 (1986)	10
Weinstein, <i>Evidence</i> § 407[02] (1986)	9
Wright, <i>Color-Blind Theories and Color- Conscious Remedies</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 213 (1980)	14
